the total number of advocates is over 70,000.  The next 

prayer is to direct KSBC to release a sum of 

Rs.10,00,00,000/- (rupees ten crores only) out of BCI 

Welfare Fund and Bar Council of India Trust.  The last 

prayer is to direct the fifth respondent to release a sum of 

Rs.25,00,00,000/- (rupees twenty five crores only) out of 

Karnataka State Advocates Welfare Fund immediately. 

4. So far as W.P. No.6696 of 2020 is concerned, the 

prayer made by the petitioners who are the members of the 

Bar, is essentially to issue directions to help legal 

practitioners who are on the verge of starvation.

[...]

2020, only the third scheme at Annexure-G is applicable.  

But, under the said scheme, it is provided that if more than 

one member of the Bar is affected by a calamity, there is an 

upper limit of Rs.1,00,000/- (rupees one lakh only) on the 

release of the funds.  He has stated that a sum of 

Rs.45,00,000/- (rupees forty five lakhs only) has been 

released by BCI to KSBC for rendering assistance to the 

needy advocates.   

8. The learned senior counsel appearing for KSBC 

pointed out that KSBC is utilizing the said amount of 

Rs.45,00,000/- as well as a sum of Rs.2,00,00,000/- (rupees

[...]

Councils and the upper limit for assistance will be 

Rs.1,00,00,000/-.  Ideally, both BCI and KSBC should 

extend relief to all advocates who are affected by COVID-19 

irrespective of the number of years of legal practice.   

However, as of today, only a sum of Rs.2,45,00,000/- 

(rupees two crores forty five lakhs only) is available with 

KSBC for this purpose.  It is stated that there are more than 

70,000 advocates enrolled with KSBC. 

14.  It cannot be disputed that the class of advocates who 

have not put in ten years of practice deserve help and 

assistance.